ORDINANCE NO. 2010-018 A

ORIGINAL

ORDINANCE ADOPTING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ORDINACE NO 2010-007A

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO 2006-001

EMS MEDICAL SUPPLY FUND

WHEREAS, Delaware County Commissioner's adopted ordinance no 2010-007A amending ordinance no 2006-001 and created an EMS Medical Supply Fund; and

WHEREAS, said ordinance requires the approval of Delaware County Council to enact all the changes necessary for the improvement of Emergency Medical Services; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the County Commissioners and the County Council to establish said fund where EMS medical supplies may be purchased from, thereby allowing Delaware County Council to eliminate the Medical Supply Budget in the current EMS budget.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Delaware County, State of Indiana, that:

- 1. That the County Council hereby adopts and approves of the Delaware County Commissioners Ordinance 2010-007A.
- That to effectuate the changes and revisions under said ordinance, the amount of \$400,000.00 shall be transferred from the EMS Pension Supplemental Fund 258 to the EMS Capital Improvement Fund 263.
- 3. That \$75,000.00 be transferred from the EMS Pension Supplemental Fund 258 to the Delaware County EMS Medical Supplies Fund 322.
- 4. That said Delaware County EMS Medical Supplies Account shall be a non-reverting Fund and will not need Council approval to pay claims submitted.
- 5. That the account shall be used for the purpose of purchasing medical supplies.
- 6. That this Ordinance shall be effective when adopted.

ADOPTED THIS 22 DAY OF DUR

Brad Bookout, Council Member

Ted Bowman, Council Member

Chris Matchett, Council Member

James King, Council Member

Kevin Nemyer, Council Member

Mary Chambers, Council Member

Ron Quakenbush, Council Member

Judy/Rust, Auditor